
 

30 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 22.06.22 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. 
 

 

Development Control Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, P. Darrington, Edwards-
Winser, Hogarth, Hudson, Layland, McGarvey, Osborne-Jackson, Purves, Raikes, 
Reay and Williams 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 8 June 2022, as a correct 
record. 

  
 
 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination    
 Including any interests not already registered   

  
3.   Declarations of Lobbying     

  
4.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 

Report  
   

  
 4.1 22/00859/FUL - Garage Block North Of 32, 

Bethel Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3UE 
(Pages 9 - 24) Ashley Bidwell 

Tel: 01732227429 

  Demolition of existing garages to be 
replaced with a proposed two-storey 
detached dwelling with carport and 
associated landscaping. 

  
 
 
  

 4.2 22/00376/FUL - Meadowside, Beesfield 
Lane, Farningham Dartford Kent DA4 0BZ 

(Pages 25 - 40) Louise Cane 
Tel: 01732227260 

  Erection of a bungalow on an infill plot with 
dormers on the rear elevation and velux 
windows on the front elevation to 
accommodate rooms in the roof. 

  



 

Alterations to windows.  
 4.3 22/00613/FUL - 73 Bradbourne Vale Road, 

Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3DN 
(Pages 41 - 56) Samantha Simmons 

Tel: 01732227146 

  Proposed replacement detached dwelling 
with associated garage, parking and 
landscaping. New outbuilding. 

  
 
 
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At 
[...]
uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnett, Brown, Edwards-Winser, Hogarth, Layland, McGarvey, 

Osborne-Jackson, Pett, Purves, Raikes, Reay and Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ball, Cheeseman, 
Perry Cole, P. Darrington and Hudson 
 

 Cllrs. Dickins and McArthur were also present. 
 

 
  
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
19 May 2022, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

2.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

There were none. 
  
3.    Declarations of Lobbying  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 8 June 2022

2 

All Members declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Minute 4 – 
21/02890/FUL – Seven Acres Farm, Hever Road, Edenbridge, Kent TN8 5DJ and 
Minute 6 – 19/0028 MCU – Rear of Little Buckhurst Barn, Hever Lane, Hever TN8 
7ET. 

RESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee considered the following planning applications: 
  
4.    21/02890/FUL - Seven Acres Farm, Hever Road, Edenbridge KENT TN8 5DJ  

 
The proposal sought planning permission for the enlargement of Gypsy Travellers’ 
site by way of additional 5 mobile homes and 5 touring caravans. The application 
was referred to Committee by Cllr McArthur as the proposal was considered 
inappropriate development within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  
  
Members attention was brought to the main agenda and late observations sheet 
which did not amend the recommendation.  
  
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
  
Against the Application: - 

For the Application: - 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Members: Cllr McArthur  

  
  
Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. In response to 
questions Members were advised that there would be no additional families on 
site, but rather the planning permission was for the current family to expand on 
the site to avoid being over crowded in their current position.  
  
It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations be agreed.  
It was moved and duly seconded that additional wording be included in condition 7 
that following temporary permission the site be cleared and go back to its original 
condition.  
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was agreed.  
  
Debate continued on the substantive motion.  
  
Members discussed the lack of planning policy in place for Gypsy Traveller sites, 
and whether there were sufficient ‘very special circumstances’ to outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt. Members considered the location and character of the 
area, and noted there was pitches on a Council site nearby.   
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  
  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 8 June 2022

3 

It was moved and duly seconded that planning permission be refused and reasons 
for refusal were discussed by the Committee to include that the development 
would be inappropriate in the Green Belt due to insufficient Very Special 
Circumstances existing  and harm to character and appearance of area, with the 
final wording be delegated to the Principle Planning Officer, following consultation 
with the Local Members and Chairman.  
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was  
  

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reasons   
5.    21/00462/FUL - Hollows Wood, Chelsfield Lane, Shoreham KENT BR6 7QT  

 

The proposal sought planning permission for the construction of a new 
loading/turning bay. The application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr 
Grint on highway grounds.  

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers, late observation sheet 
and they were advised that condition two needed to be amended to remove the 
plan reference and condition 5 was a repetition of condition 4 and so needed to be 
removed.  

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: - 

For the Application: Peter Coles 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Members: Cllr Grint (Submission read by Cllr Edwards-
Winser) 

Members asked questions of clarification from the speaker. The route of the lorries 
to and from the site were confirmed to use the A225 and pass through Eynsford.  

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report and late observations, be agreed.  

Members discussed the application and it was proposed and duly seconded that 
condition 6 be amended to include that lorries did not pass through Eynsford on 
school days between 8.30am – 9.30am and 2.30pm to 3.30pm.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was agreed.  

Debate continued on the substantive motion.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 8 June 2022

4 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 

1)  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 2)    The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: Proposed Site Block Plan, Barrier 
Details and Tree Removal Plan, Design and Access Statement, Rationale 
for Construction. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 3)    No trees, hedgerows or shrubs within the curtilage of the site, except 
those shown on the approved plan(s) or otherwise clearly indicated in 
the approved details as being removed shall be felled, lopped or 
pruned, nor shall any roots be removed or pruned without the prior 
consent of the local planning authority during development and for a 
period of five years after c
[...]
 a short adjournment for the comfort of Members 
and Officers.  
  
At 9.25pm the meeting resumed.  
The Planning Enforcement Team Manager set out the report which requested 
Members to consider whether it was expedient to take enforcement action against 
the residential use of the converted stable building.  
  
Members were advised that following the Inspectorate’s decision to dismiss the 
Lawful Development Certificate, come August 2022 the dwelling would have been 
in continuous use since 2018 and it would be deemed that matter be immune from 
enforcement action. He further explained that under planning policy should a 
retrospective planning application be submitted the change of use to residential 
would be found acceptable based on current planning policies.  
  
Members discussed the report.  
  

Resolved: That authority be given to conclude the matter as non-expedient 
for planning reasons relating to local policies and the NPPF, and that 
enforcement action not be taken in this instance. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 8 June 2022

7 

  
That the change of use of the converted stables to a residential property 
was compliant with planning policies and that the works had not resulted in 
any actual planning harm.  

  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 10.10 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

(Item No.4.1)  1 

4.1 22/00859/FUL Date expired 23 May 2022 

Proposal: Demolition of existing garages to be replaced with a 
proposed two-storey detached dwelling with carport 
and associated landscaping. 

Location: Garage Block North Of 32, Bethel Road, Sevenoaks Kent 
TN13 3UE  

Ward(s): Sevenoaks Eastern 

Item for decision 

Councillor Clayton and Councillor Purves have referred the application to 
Development Control Committee on grounds of impact on the conservation area. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

 1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and details: PD02 RevB and PD 03 Rev B 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 3) No development including any works of demolition or preparation works 
prior to building operations shall take place on site until a Construction Transport 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and shall include: (a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, 
operatives and visitors, (b) loading and unloading of plant and materials, (c) 
storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development, (d) hours of 
operation. 

In the interest of highway safety. 

4) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of soft 
landscaping and proposed boundary details have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.  Those details shall include:  

• planting plans (identifying existing planting, plants to be retained and 
new planting);  

• details of boundary heights and materials. All soft landscaping shall be 
implemented not later than the first planting season following the first 
occupation of any part of the development.  

 

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 and EN4 of the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No.4.1)  2 

Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 5) Within six months of works commencing, details of how the development 
will enhance biodiversity will be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
local planning authority. This will include a native species-only landscape scheme. 
The approved details will be implemented and thereafter retained. 

To ensure the development results in a net gain in biodiversity in accordance with 
paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework and policy SP11 of the 
Core Strategy. 

 6) No development shall take place until a strategy of surface water drainage 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
approved development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
strategy prior to the first use/or occupation of the building and thereafter retained 
in that condition. 

To ensure suitable means of surface water drainage are incorporated into the 
development in accordance with Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

 7) The dwelling shall be provided within an electrical socket with suitable 
voltage and wiring for the safe charging of electric vehicles prior to its occupation. 

To provide opportunities for low carbon sources of transport, in accordance with 
Policy T3 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 8) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall be carried out using the approved 
materials. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

 9) The parking space shown on the approved plans shall be provided and kept 
available for such use at all times and no permanent development shall be carried 
out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to 
the parking space. 

To ensure that the development does not prejudice highway safety or cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policies EN1 and T2 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

10) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order 
revoking or re-enacting or amending those Orders with or without modification), 
planning permission shall be required in respect of development falling within 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A to H of that Order. 

To ensure that development within the permitted Classes in question is not carried 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No.4.1)  3 

out in such a way as to prejudice the appearance of the area or the occupiers of 
the neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy EN1 and EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

Informatives 

 1) Any changes to or affecting the public highway in Kent require the formal 
agreement of the Highway Authority, Kent County Council (KCC), and it should not 
be assumed that this will be a given because planning permission has been 
granted. For this reason, anyone considering works which may affect the public 
highway, including any highway-owned street furniture, is advised to engage with 
KCC Highways and Transportation at an early stage in the design process. 

 2) New build developments or converted properties may require street naming 
and property numbering.  You are advised, prior to commencement, to contact the 
Council's Street Naming and Numbering team on 01732 227328 or visit 
www.sevenoaks.gov.uk for further details. 

National Planning Policy Framework 

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, 
proactive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice service; as 
appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible and if applicable suggesting 
soluti
[...]
be obscured glazed and fixed shut below 1.7m at all times. 

To protect the residential amenity of neighbouring properties as supported by 
Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan 

 7) Prior to first occupation of the dwelling, the parking spaces indicated on 
plan number 101A shall be made available for use and shall thereafter be retained 
on site at all times. 

To support highway safety as supported by Policy T2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan. 

 8) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order 
revoking or re-enacting or amending those Orders with or without modification), 
planning permission shall be required in respect of development to the new 
dwelling hereby approved falling within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, AA, B, C, D 
and E, of that Order. 

To ensure that development within the permitted Classes in question is not carried 
out in such a way as to prejudice the appearance of the proposed development or 
the amenities of future occupants of the development or the occupiers of 
adjoining property in accordance with Policies EN1, EN5 and EN2 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

Informatives 

 1) The applicant is reminded that, under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981, as amended it is an offence to remove, damage or destroy the nest of any 
wild bird while that nest is in use or being built. Planning consent for a 
development does not provide a defence against prosecution under this act. Trees 
and scrub are present on the application site and are assumed to contain nesting 
birds between 1st March and 31st August unless a recent survey has been 

Page 26

Agenda Item 4.2



 

(Item No. 4.2)  3 

undertaken by a competent ecologist and has shown that nesting birds are not 
present. 

 2) A groundwater risk management permit from Thames Water will be require
[...]
  

Conclusion 

70 In summary, in light of the above, the proposals are considered to comply 
with the relevant local and national policies and to represent an acceptable 
form of development. 

Background papers 

Site and block plan 

 

Contact Officer(s): Louise Cane: 01732 227000 

 

Richard Morris  
Planning Officer 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents: 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4.2

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R75GFIBKFGE00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R75GFIBKFGE00


 

(Item No. 4.2)  14 

 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 4.2



 

(Item No. 4.2)  15 

 

BLOCK PLAN 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

(Item No. 4.3)  1 

4.3  22/00613/FUL Revised expiry date 7 July 2022 

Proposal: Proposed replacement detached dwelling with 
associated garage, parking and landscaping. New 
outbuilding. 

Location: 73 Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3DN   

Ward(s): Sevenoaks Northern 

Item for decision 

This application has been referred by Councillor Canet, in line with the Town 
Council reasons for refusal, which area: 

1. The large block garage and single storey outbuilding in the garden would 
constitute overdevelopment of the site 

2. The design is not in keeping with the Residential Area Character Assessment 

3. Loss of amenity to no.71 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

 1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 2) Prior to the erection of the rear outbuilding hereby approved, a tree 
protection plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The tree protection plan shall include details of the schedule and 

[...]
ony, roof garden, patio or similar amenity area. 

To safeguard the privacy of the occupants of adjoining properties in accordance 
with Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 6) The driveway gate, as shown on drawing 3266 - 004 Rev B, shall open 
inwards into the site and shall not obstruct nor open onto the public highway. 

To ensure that the development does not prejudice highway safety or cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 7) Prior to the completion of the garage, hereby approved, one electric vehicle 
chargepoint shall be installed within the garage. 

To ensure the development helps to mitigate the effects of climate change and 
poor air quality across the district, in accordance with Policy T3 of the Sevenoaks 
ADMP 

 8) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated in the Application Form dated 10 March 2022 and in the Design and 
Access Statement dated 04 March 2022 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the EN1 as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

 9) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and details: 3266-001 Rev F, 3266-002 Rev I, 3266-004 
Rev B 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

National Planning Policy Framework 

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, 
proactive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice service; as 
appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible and if applicable suggesting 

Page 42

Agenda Item 4.3



 

(Item No. 4.3)  3 

so
[...]
ord Kent DA4 0BZ
	4.3 22/00613/FUL - 73 Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3DN





Minutes of the meeting


1 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
  
 Cllrs. Ball, Brown, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Hogarth, Hudson, 

Layland, Osborne-Jackson, Purves, Raikes, Reay and Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, 
McGarvey and Pett 
 

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet and Clayton were also present. 
 
Cllrs Thornton and Perry Cole were also present via a virtual media 
platform that did not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
  
7.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: that the tabled minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

8.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

Councillor Purves declared that she was the ward member in respect of item 4.1 - 
22/00859/FUL - Garage Block North of 32, Bethel Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3UE 
(minute 11) but would remain open-minded.  

Councillor Raikes declared that applications had been considered through 
Sevenoaks Town Council Planning Committee which he chaired in respect of item 
4.1 - 22/00859/FUL - Garage Block North of 32, Bethel Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 
3UE (minute 11) and item 4.3 - 22/00613/FUL - 73 Bradbourne Vale Road, 
Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3DN (minute 12) but would remain open minded.  

Councillor Hogarth declared similarly that applications had been considered 
through Sevenoaks Town Council Planning Committee on which he was a Member in 
respect of item 4.1 - 22/00859/FUL - Garage Block North of 32, Bethel Road, 
Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3UE (minute 11) and item 4.3 - 22/00613/FUL - 73 
Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3DN (minute 12) but would remain 
open minded.  

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS  

The Chairman, with the committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
item 4.2 - 22/00376/FUL - Meadowside, Beesfield Lane, Farningham Dartford Kent 
DA4 0BZ (minute 9). 



Development Control Committee - 30 June 2022

2 

   
9.    22/00376/FUL - Meadowside, Beesfield Lane, Farningham Dartford Kent DA4 

0BZ  
 

Member’s attention was brought to the late observations sheet which altered the 
Officers recommendation as follows: during Committee briefing it was agreed that 
a site inspection would be carried out on the morning of Committee. 
Unfortunately, notification advising Members of the site inspection did not provide 
the usual period of notice, as it was only sent during that morning. Prior to 
commencement of the site inspection, it was concluded that Members had not 
been given sufficient opportunity to attend the site to view the application 
proposals. Because of this, Members may not have been aware of the site 
inspection and/or been unable to attend at short notice. For this reason, the site 
inspection was cancelled.  

It was Officer’s recommendation that the item be deferred to the next 
Development Control Committee in order to allow the site inspection to be 
undertaken following full notification to Members. Therefore there was no Officer 
presentation of the report and no public speaking took place. 

The Chairman moved from the Chair that the item be deferred as per the late 
observations sheet. The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved: that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee 
to allow the site inspection to be undertaken following full notification to 
Members. 

 
10.    Declarations of Lobbying  

 
It was accepted that all Councillors had been lobbied in respect of item 4.2 
22/00376/FUL – Meadowside, Beesfield Lane, Farningham Dartford, Kent, TN13 
3DN (minute 9). 
 
   
11.    22/00859/FUL - Garage Block North Of 32, Bethel Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 

3UE  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for Demolition of existing garages to be 
replaced with a proposed two-storey detached dwelling with carport and 
associated landscaping. 

The application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor Clayton and 
Councillor Purves on grounds of impact on the conservation area. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers.  

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: James Ford 



Development Control Committee - 30 June 2022

3 

For the Application: - 

Parish Representative: Parish Cllr Shea 

Local Members: Cllr Clayton 

Members asked questions of clarification from the officer regarding the impact of 
the development on the neighbouring properties and the distances between 
amenities. It was confirmed that the development passed the relevant light test 
and Members were referred to paragraphs 54 and 56 of the report.   

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed.  

Members discussed the application regarding loss of light and privacy to 
neighbouring properties and over development.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

  

1)            The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

2)               The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans and details: 
PD02 RevB and PD 03 Rev B. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

3)               No development including any works of demolition or 
preparation works prior to building operations shall take place 
on site until a Construction Transport Management Plan has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved statement shall be adhered 
to throughout the construction period and shall include: (a) 
parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors, 
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials, (c) storage 
of plant and materials used in constructing the development, 
(d) hours of operation.  

In the interest of highway safety. 



Development Control Committee - 30 June 2022

4 

4)               No development shall be carried out on the land until full 
details of soft landscaping and proposed boundary details 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. Those details shall include: 

         planting plans (identifying existing planting, plants to be 
retained and new planting); 

         details of boundary heights and materials. All soft 
landscaping shall be implemented not later than the 
first planting season following the first occupation of 
any part of the development.  

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by 
EN1 and EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

5)               Within six months of works commencing, details of how the 
development will enhance biodiversity will be submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. This 
will include a native species-only landscape scheme. The 
approved details will be implemented and thereafter 
retained.  

To ensure the development results in a net gain in 
biodiversity in accordance with paragraph 180 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and policy SP11 of the Core 
Strategy. 

6)               No development shall take place until a strategy of surface 
water drainage has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The approved development 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
strategy prior to the first use/or occupation of the building 
and thereafter retained in that condition.  

To ensure suitable means of surface water drainage are 
incorporated into the development in accordance with Policy 
EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

7)               The dwelling shall be provided within an electrical socket 
with suitable voltage and wiring for the safe charging of 
electric vehicles prior to its occupation.  

To provide opportunities for low carbon sources of transport, in 
accordance with Policy T3 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 



Development Control Committee - 30 June 2022

5 

8)               No development shall be carried out on the land until details 
of the materials to be used in the construction of the external 
surfaces of the dwelling hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The development shall be carried out using the 
approved materials.  

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in 
harmony with the existing character of the area as supported 
by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

9)               The parking space shown on the approved plans shall be 
provided and kept available for such use at all times and no 
permanent development shall be carried out on the land so 
shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to 
the parking space.  

To ensure that the development does not prejudice highway 
safety or cause inconvenience to other highway users in 
accordance with Policies EN1 and T2 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

10)            Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (as amended) (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or 
amending those Orders with or without modification), 
planning permission shall be required in respect of 
development falling within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A to H 
of that Order.  

To ensure that development within the permitted Classes in 
question is not carried out in such a way as to prejudice the 
appearance of the area or the occupiers of the neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy EN1 and EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

  
 
12.    22/00613/FUL - 73 Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3DN  

 

The proposal sought planning permission for proposed replacement detached 
dwelling with associated garage, parking and landscaping. New outbuilding.  

The application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor Canet, in line 
with the Town Council reasons for refusal, which were that the large block garage 
and single storey outbuildings in the garden would constitute overdevelopment of 



Development Control Committee - 30 June 2022

6 

the site, that the design is not in keeping with the Residential Area Character 
Assessment and on the loss of amenity to no.71. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: Joe Alderman 

For the Application: Ranjit Mundair 

Parish Representative: Parish Cllr Shea 

Local Members: Cllr. Dr. Canet 

Members asked questions of clarification from the officer regarding the drawings 
and elevations of the proposed development and the size of the garage and 
driveway. It was also clarified that the hedge at the front of the site would 
remain. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed.  

Members discussed the application and whether the design of the building was in 
keeping and harmonious with the residential area. Concern was raised that the 
modern design was incongruous with the 1930s and 1950s character. This included 
the material, which should reflect brick and paint rather than glass and steel. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  
  
It was moved and duly seconded that planning permission be refused by reason of 
the scale of the house and outbuildings, the proposals would represent an 
overdevelopment of the site and because of the design, style and use of materials 
for the dwelling the proposals would be at odds with the established character of 
the area. As such the proposals would be contrary to SP1 of the Council’s Core 
Strategy, policy EN1 of the Council’s Allocations and Development Management 
Plan and guidance contained within the Sevenoaks Residential Character Area 
Assessment Supplementary Planning Document.  
  

The motion was put to the vote and it was: 

Resolved: That planning permission be refused contrary to recommendation 
for the following reasons 

By reason of the scale of the house and outbuildings, the proposals would 
represent an overdevelopment of the site and because of the design, style 



Development Control Committee - 30 June 2022

7 

and use of materials for the dwelling the proposals would be at odds with 
the established character of the area. As such the proposals would be 
contrary to SP1 of the Council’s Core Strategy, policy EN1 of the Council’s 
Allocations and Development Management Plan and guidance contained 
within the Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8:11 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


